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T

FOREWORD

Arms Control and Security Policy Framework

The promotion of international peace and security is a key Canadian foreign policy
objective. Indeed, it constitutes one of the three pillars of the government’s
comprehensive foreign policy statement of 1995, Canada in the World, namely “the
protection of our security, within a stable global environment.” To that end, Canada is a
major proponent of arms control and disarmament agreements, as well as measures to
promote transparency and build confidence at the regional and global level.

Canada’s policies recognize the right, enshrined in the United Nations’ Charter, of all
nations to provide for their legitimate self-defence. At the same time, however, Canada
believes that excessive accumulations of arms can have a destabilizing effect on both
the regional security situation and global order.

Canada is working actively to promote greater transparency in the trade of conventional
weapons. This Annual Report on the Export of Military Goods from Canada has been
issued by the Department of Foreign Affairs and International Trade (DFAIT) for each
of the past seven years, beginning with the year 1990. Since it was first published,
Canada’s Annual Report has been a model of detail and completeness, which we hope
will serve as an example that other countries may someday match.

We were an advocate of the creation of the United Nations’ Register of Conventional
Arms in 1991, and a founding contributor. We have supported its continued
development and expansion through our participation in the work of the Group of
Governmental Experts on the United Nations’ Register convened by the Secretary-
General in 1994 and in 1997. Over 90 countries now regularly make annual submissions
to the United Nations’ Register, which records information on imports and exports under
seven major categories of conventional weapons systems. In all, 136 states have
submitted data for at least one of the reporting years. Canada is one of a growing
number of countries that also voluntarily submit data on military holdings and
procurement through national production. These data are beyond the minimum currently
required by the United Nations. We are working through the Group of Experts to further
strengthen the Register by encouraging other countries to join us in submitting such
data, and to otherwise enhance their submission through ensuring its accuracy and
completeness and the provision of any other relevant background information.

In addition to our efforts at the United Nations to improve and expand the Register,
Canada has taken a leading role in encouraging dialogue within regional organizations
on the data submitted to the register. Our hope is that these discussions will bring
understanding of the reasons underlying military procurement, build confidence and
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thus promote restraint in arms spending. Such dialogue could also lead to the
development of regionally based registers that respond to the specific concerns and
conditions of each region, e.g., Europe, the Americas, Africa and Asia Pacific.

The challenge of dealing with conventional weapons also includes the problem of
landmines. Canada has a two-track approach to this challenge.

First, we are working for a global ban on anti-personnel (AP) landmines. Beginning
with our January 1996 announcement of a moratorium on the production, export and
operational use (except for training purposes) of AP landmines, Canada has assumed an
international leadership role in the campaign to eliminate these instruments of war and
suffering. Canada has been championing an international convention banning the
production, transfer, stockpiling and use of AP landmines. In less than 12 months, the
international community has achieved an unprecedented goal by taking the notion of a
treaty to ban landmines from concept to reality. The final text of the “Convention on the
Prohibition of the Use, Stockpiling, Production and Transfer of Anti-Personnel Mines
and on their Destruction” was officially accepted by Foreign Affairs Minister Lloyd
Axworthy on September 26, following a final round of negotiations in Oslo. The treaty
opened for signature at a conference held in Ottawa from December 2 to 4. Over 100
countries were expected to attend and sign the treaty at that time.

Secondly, we are in the process of ratifying Protocols II & IV of the international
convention that regulates the use of landmines — the Convention on Certain
Conventional Weapons. This instrument will remain an important one, particularly for
those countries not yet willing to sign the Ottawa Treaty.

Canada has played a leading role in securing the indefinite extension of the Nuclear
Non-proliferation Treaty. Canada is lobbying other countries hard to persuade them to
ratify the Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty, so that it may soon enter into force. Canada,
having ratified the Chemical Weapons Convention in September 1995, has now
established within DFAIT its National Authority to serve as the focal point for effective
liaison with the Convention’s international secretariat in The Hague.

Canada is also concerned that excessive military spending in developing countries may
reduce scarce public resources available for basic human needs. However, Canada
cannot be effective if it acts alone. We are, therefore, working to address this issue in
multilateral institutions with like-minded countries and development partners. In

March 1997, Canada co-sponsored and hosted with the Development Assistance
Committee of the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD),
a symposium of experts from developing and donor countries, international financial
institutions and the United Nations on the subject of military expenditures in developing
countries. The symposium identified some key areas for further multilateral activity on
this complex issue.
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Canada is looking at ways to address the proliferation of small arms, which undermines
the security and development efforts of many developing countries. Canada imposes
strict controls over the export of firearms, particularly for automatic weapons, which can
be exported only to a small group of countries with which Canada has concluded
intergovernmental defence, research, development and production agreements. These
countries, which make up the Automatic Firearms Country Control List (AFCCL), are
listed in Annex 1.

Canada has also been active in several fora, including: the United Nations, the
Organization of American States (OAS) and the P-8 (the group of eight countries that
participate in the annual Economic Summit) to promote international initiatives aimed at
addressing aspects of this problem. These initiatives include: seconding an expert to the
United Nations’ Panel of Governmental Experts on Small Arms, which is examining the
problem of disarming combatants after hostilities have ended (see DFAIT’s January
1997 study Light Weapons and Micro-Disarmament); working actively to put in place
an effective and enforceable OAS convention on the illicit trafficking in small arms; and
chairing the OAS-led effort to develop model import/export regulations for small arms
transfers.

Canada is also seeking to promote greater transparency and responsibility among
supplying countries with regard to the trade in conventional arms. The focal point for
such activity is the Wassenaar Arrangement, formed by the participating countries in
1996, which seeks to ensure regional and international peace and security by preventing
destabilizing accumulations of conventional weapons and dual use equipment. Canada
was a founding member of this group, which currently includes some 33 countries.

Export Control Policy and Implementation

The control over exports of our own military goods and technology is an important
complement to Canada’s broader arms control and disarmament efforts. Canada uses the
definition of a “military good,” as it is obliged by international agreement to do, from
the International Munitions List. This list was developed and is routinely maintained and
updated by the Wassenaar Arrangement, of which Canada is a part. Canada has adopted
this list as its official control list, contained in Canadian law in the Export Control List
(ECL) as Group 2 (Munitions). It lists goods that are “specifically designed or modified
for military use.” Primarily civilian goods that may be sold to military end-users (such
as boots or tires) were not included by Wassenaar (and by extension, Canada), though
strategically important types are contained in the ECL Group 1 (Dual Use). The
Munitions list includes exports of goods meeting the Wassenaar definition, such as
target pistols, hunting rifles or ruggedized radios, regardless of whether the foreign
consignee is a private, non-military end-user or a government and/or military end-user.
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Under current export control policy guidelines, Canada closely controls the export of
military goods and technology to countries, which:

a) pose a threat to Canada and its allies;
b) are involved in or under imminent threat of hostilities;
c¢) are under United Nations Security Council sanctions; and

d) have governments that have a persistent record of serious violations of the
human rights of their citizens, unless it can be demonstrated that there is no
reasonable risk that the goods might be used against the civilian population.

With the exception of exports to the United States, permits are required for the export of
military goods and technology to all destinations. The approval of the Minister of
Foreign Affairs is required for the export of all offensive military goods and technology,
unless they are destined to a North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) ally or to a
small group of specified like-minded countries. In the case of non-offensive military
goods and technology, the Minister is also consulted, if any of the above-mentioned
conditions apply. Before the Minister’s approval is sought, extensive consultations are
held among human rights, military and industry experts at DFAIT, with the Department
of National Defence, with Industry Canada, and, where appropriate, with other
government departments and agencies. These consultations involve reviewing the latest
information and best policy advice on Canada’s defence and industrial relations with the
recipient country, regional peace and stability, including civil conflict, and the human
rights situation, including trends (i.e. are there signs of improvement or is the situation
deteriorating?).

In considering export permit applications, careful attention is paid to a number of
considerations. For example, in June 1996, the Minister of Foreign Affairs, the
Honourable Lloyd Axworthy, instructed the Department to:

* do more rigorous analyses of security issues and threats of hostilities, fully
considering: regional stability and security relationships; relations between
neighbouring states; and internal conflicts such as civil wars;

» give a stricter interpretation of the human rights criteria, including increased
requirements for end-use assurances to minimize the risk that Canadian
equipment would fall into the hands of those that might use it to abuse human
rights; and

 apply even stricter controls where firearms are concerned, including examining
the gun control-laws and practices in recipient countries to satisfy ourselves that
Canadian firearms would not slip into the illegal arms trade, or fuel local
lawlessness or violence.
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Military Export Statistics

The statistics on military exports in the following tables are obtained from quarterly
reports filed by exporters on the actual shipments they have made against permits issued
under the Export and Import Permits Act (EIPA). These reports list the country of
destination and a description of the goods and their value. Further information from the
original permit application, including the identities of the potential exporter and
consignee and details of transactions, is commercially highly sensitive and is provided
to DFAIT in confidence. This information is protected to ensure compliance with
reporting requirements. With support from the exporting community, however, this year
this report has been expanded to describe the uses and generic types of goods involved.

Since the integration of the North American defence industry in World War I, it has
been long-standing policy, as noted above, that permits are not required for the export of
Group 2 items to the United States. Statistics on military exports to that country are
therefore not readily available, and cannot be included in this report. Some data on
exports to the U.S. armed forces are, however, gathered, and the prospects for gathering
other data for information and monitoring purposes are being evaluated.

Statistics on Canadian military exports available from other sources, such as Statistics
Canada, may include non-military goods such as food rations, commercial computers,
civil certified aircraft or other civilian equipment sold to military end-users. Since there
is no direct correlation between the commodity codes used by Statistics Canada and the
ECL item numbers, and since each source uses different methods of compilation, no
meaningful comparison can be drawn between the data from these two sources.

As for statistics on worldwide military trade, the internationally recognized standard is
the annual United Nations’ Register of Conventional Arms. It is the only comprehensive
data source for international military trade. According to the United Nations’ Register,
Canada accounts for less than one percent of the world arms market. In fact, Canadian
military exports are, in most respects, dominated by parts and components and by a
wide array of non-lethal systems such as radar systems, aircraft simulators and software
designed for military use.

The 1996 Annual Report

Over the past year, an internal assessment of our military export policy has been under
way. One of its conclusions is that there is a need for greater transparency on how the
process for evaluating permit applications works. It also concluded that more
information on military exports should be provided in the Annual Report. As a result,
the 1996 Report has undergone a major revision. Its new format reflects improvements
that DFAIT is making in how it presents information about military exports, following
extensive consultations within government and among external stakeholders. The
present format offers more detail than in past years, and therefore a clearer picture of
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Canada’s defence trade, yet protects sensitive commercial information entrusted to
DFAIT on specific transactions in a highly competitive market.

In Table 3, each ECL category has now been subdivided into three subcategories:
complete weapons systems, firearms and ammunition; support systems; and parts and
components. The weapons systems category includes such items as light armoured
vehicles (LAVs) or artillery ammunition, as well as firearms; the support-systems
category embraces a wide variety of non-lethal support equipment, such as simulators,
sonobouys, radar sets and radios; while the last category comprises all replacement parts
and components for the other two categories. A new column gives a short summary
description of the goods.

Otherwise, the layout of the tables and annexes follows the pattern of previous years:
Table 1 lists the export of military goods by destination according to security groupings
and income. Table 2 illustrates the export of military goods by destination with
comparative figures for 1995. Table 3 shows the kinds of military goods exported to
each country. Table 4 displays the global value exported for each ECL category. NATO
and AFCCL countries are listed in Annex 1. Annex 2 lists the present members of the
Wassenaar Arrangement. Descriptions of the ECL categories referred to in this report are
provided in Annex 3.

The 1996 Annual Report includes the following noteworthy elements. Exports of
military goods amounted to some $459 million in 1996, down slightly from the adjusted
figure (due to late reporting) of $463 million exported in 1995. As in previous years,
NATO and the AFCCL countries accounted for the major share — this year, 81.5
percent — of Canada’s military exports. All other countries comprised 18.5 percent, a
larger share than in 1995. High-income countries, based on the per-capita share of their
gross national product (GNP), accounted for 85.5 percent of military sales, while only
1.7 percent went to low-income countries.

Canada’s military-export totals are modest by world standards, in a sector that trades
very large-scale items. Individual transactions, therefore, may have a disproportionate
effect on statistics. Major fluctuations in totals from one year to another are often the
effect of one or two large contracts. For example, the decrease in totals to Australia,
Korea and Malaysia this year reflected the sale of a few big items in 1995, while the
higher totals for Britain, Denmark, the Netherlands and Saudi Arabia reflect sales finally
concluded in 1996. It is important, therefore, to consider the pattern of trade over a
period of years rather than to draw conclusions based on a jump or drop from any one
year to the next. In 1996, fully 44 percent of all reported exports involved two contracts
for LAVs to Australia and Saudi Arabia. These two sales accounted for 75 percent of all
transfers in the “weapons systems’ columns of Table 3.

Even before the revisions to the format, Canada’s Annual Report set the international
standard in transparency in reporting military exports. We believe the revisions will
provide a clearer understanding of the nature of Canada’s military exports.

6 Export of Military Goods from Canada



Notes oN METHODOLOGY

The statistics in this Seventh Annual Report were prepared by the Export and Import
Controls Bureau of the Department of Foreign Affairs and International Trade. The
following should be noted regarding the statistical tables:

L

As explained in the Foreword, the tables do not include exports to the United
States, which are estimated to account for over one half of Canada’s exports of
military goods and technology.

The dollar values shown on export permits are the authorized limits of potential
exports and do not necessarily reflect actual export values. Therefore, in order to
verify what shipments are actually made against each Group 2 (Munitions)
permit, all permit holders are required to submit this information on a quarterly
basis. The Annual Report is based on that information. Permit holders are now
required to report against each individual permit, which allows a much higher
rate of data capture than in past years.

“Military goods” are defined as goods specifically designed or adapted for
military use and controlled under Group 2 (Munitions) of the Export Control
List (ECL). Descriptions of ECL Group 2 items have been slightly revised, and
use internationally accepted terminology to provide greater detail for the reader.

Figures reflect information received as of the date of this Report; late entries
will be reflected in future editions. For example, the totals for 1995 have been
revised to reflect additional information received since publication of the 1995
Annual Report.
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TaBLE 1
ExporTts oF MiLITARY GooDS BY DESTINATION

ACCORDING TO SECURITY GROUPINGS AND INCOME
Export Period 01/01/96 — 31/12/96

VaLue ExporTeD (C$)

DesTinATION ! 1996 %

NATO (except U.S.) 2 140 508 848 30.58
AFCCL (except NATO & U.S.) 233 834216 50.90
Others 85 070 500 18.52
TOTAL 459 413 564 100.00

High-income Countries 3
(per-capita GNP over $6000) 392 575 551 85.45

Middle-income Countries 3
(per-capita GNP $650 - $6000) 58 911 621 12.82

Low-income Countries >
(per-capita GNP below $650) 7 926 392 1.73

TOTAL 459 413 564 100.00

1 Alist of NATO and AFCCL countries is presented in Annex 1.
2  Permits are not required for exports of Group 2 (Munitions) to the United States.

3  Statistics and categories are based on the United Nations Development Program (UNDP) Human
Development Report 1994.
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CHART 1

ExporTs oF MiLITARY Goobs BY DESTINATION CATEGORIES
Export Period 01/01/96 — 31/12/96

SECURITY GROUPING

NATO
30.6%

AFCCL
50.9%

Others
18.5%

High-income
Countries

Per CAPITA OF RECIPIENT COUNTRIES

Low-income
Countries 1.7%

Middle-income
Countries 12.8%
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TABLE 2

ExporTs oF MiLiTARY GooDs BY DESTINATION
Export Period 01/01/95 — 31/12/96

VALUE ExPoRTED (C$)

1995 1996
Algeria 0 45 442
Andorra 27 760 2 694
Argentina 274 120 9 598
Australia 100 211 359 31 545 720
Austria 142 452 1 002 768
Bahrain 184 25 928
Bangladesh 1 389 665 81 810
Barbados 0 700
Belarus 16 177 0
Belgium 4 486 154 4 377 008
Bermuda 386 50 000
Bolivia 0 79 908
Botswana 4 280 000 20952 471
Brazil 1 035 794 1 437 591
Brunei 0 255 273
Bulgaria 26 414 190
Burkina Faso 0 28 059
Chile 201 642 753 870
China, People’s Republic of 7316 149 941
Central African Republic 0 1 805
Costa Rica 66 113 19 961
Cyprus 0 900
Czech Republic 92 884 70 905
Denmark 9 080 962 13970 128
Ecuador 390 672 0
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Egypt
Estonia

Ethiopia
Fiji

Finland
France
Gabon
Germany
Greece
Greenland
Guadeloupe
Guyana
Hong Kong
Hungary
Iceland
India
Indonesia
Ireland
[srael

Italy

Ivory Coast
Japan
Jordan
Kenya
Korea, Republic of
Kuwait
Latvia
Lebanon

Luxembourg

1995

767 130
7 561

30 335

0

703 133
12 553 689
0

15318 168
1 340 420
115 315

0

1349

95 994
549

359

883 715

0

927 572
45110

3 143 141
0

2 682 594
1 098 919
142 293

12 236 460
16 945

3 780

600

810 505

VALUE ExPoRrTED (C$)

1996

785 161
5350

40 786

4 137

2 563 600
8 291 743
534

9 600 675
879 050
4 19
600

2 625

73 469

19 365

0

2440 177
1 658 426
368 668
510 733

3 906 637
200

1 492 819
1 160 184
82 848

4 599 463
542 325
0

1 177
2914 000
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VALUE ExPorTED (C$)

1995 1996
Macau 1750 1 560
Madagascar 0 200
Malaysia 24 711 401 18 231 512
Mexico 55 573 304 818
Morocco 37 836 232 400
Namibia 0 3 248
Netherlands 29 171 361 31041 709
New Zealand 740 413 137 533
Norway 9310 210 12 414 397
Oman 1 627 150 896 488
Pakistan 3 498 789 2 569 082
Paraguay 57 848 360 678
Peru 217 000 9979
Philippines 447 999 2 940 826
Poland 3768 8 684
Portugal 2 132 926 2 443 955
Romania 599 2 810
Russia 86 370 12 490
Saint Vincent
and the Grenadines 0 850
Saudi Arabia 168 914 939 195 303 965
Singapore 1 041 832 1 062 644
Slovakia 54 750 43 445
Slovenia 0 3 347
South Africa 813 807 180 123
Spain 7 068 051 574 314
Sri Lanka 169 860 31 500
Sweden 6421 419 6 984 531
Switzerland 440 043 839 684
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Taiwan
Tanzania
Thailand
Tunisia

Turkey

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
Uruguay
Venezuela

Viet Nam

Zaire

Zambia

Zimbabwe

TOTAL

1995

3951611
1 987

1 946 039
65 548

2 380 334
3 500

538 142
22 561 346
65 164
366 342

0

750

8 258

959 850
464 530 255

VALUE ExporTED (C$)

1996

9 631 889
4 040

4 814 385
0

5989 711
8 085

24 504

44 097 859
0

723 686
18 850

0

3 057

641 525

459 413 564
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TABLE 3

Exports oF MiLITARY Goops BY COMPONENT CATEGORIES
Export Period 01/01/96 - 31/12/96

VALUE ExPorTeED (C$)

WEAPONS
DESTINATION  SYSTEMS SUPPORT
ECL NumBer & MUNITIONS SYSTEMS PARTS COMMENTS

ALGERIA
2014 45442  simulator parts
ANDORRA
2001 2 694 firearms
ARGENTINA
2001 7 674 1924 firearms & parts
AUSTRALIA
2001 264 993 17 125  firearms & parts
2003 21 550 ammunition
2004 9 800 rocket parts
2006 27 055 105 1 023 307 LAVs, parts
2009 279 580  ship & sonar parts
2010 1 229 858  aircraft & helicopter
parts
2011 886 285 380 853  AS equipment &
parts; radio parts
2013 67 693 bomb-disposal suits
2014 222 835  simulator parts
2018 33146  AS technology
2024 53 590 radar software
AUSTRIA
2001 68 249 3263 firearms
2003 820 000 ammunition
2007 111 256 CW protection
equipment
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BAHRAIN

e NN Ra

2010 19 704  aircraft parts

2011 6 224  radar parts
BANGLADESH

2001 600 firearms

2009 18 160  ship sonar parts

2011 63 050  sonar parts
BARBADOS

2001 700 firearms
BELGIUM

2001 96 077 40 175  firearms & parts

2003 2210 601 ammunition

2005 7 846  fire-control equipment

2008 2193  propellant

2010 1 171 286  aircraft & helicopter

parts

2011 658 746  radar parts

2013 119 516 bomb-disposal suits

2014 70 538  simulator parts

2017 30  scuba parts
BermuDA

2007 50000 gas-mask parts
BoLivia

2010 79 908  aircraft parts
BorswanA

2010 20 952 471 aircraft
BraziL

2003 200 ammunition parts

2010 1437 391  aircraft & helicopter

parts
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VALUE ExPorTeD (C$)

WEAPONS
DESTINATION  SYSTEMS SUPPORT
ECL NumBer & MUuNITIONS SYSTEMS PARTS COMMENTS

BRUNEI

2010 255273  aircraft parts
BULGARIA

2001 190 firearms

BurkiNA FASO

2001 28 059 firearms, ammunition
CHILE

2001 19 901 1057 firearms

2010 541952  aircraft parts

2014 190 960 aerial targets

CHINA, PeoPLE’S REPUBLIC OF

2011 149 939  radar parts
CeNTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC

2001 1 805 firearms
CosTA Rica

2001 19 413 548 firearms & parts
CYPRUS

2001 900 firearms

CzecH RepuBLIC
2001 22 100 firearms
2010 aircraft parts
2013 45 589 bomb-disposal suits

O8]
\)
(@)
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DENMARK
2001 1226 097 4 542 764  firearms & parts
2003 3 711 407 1134518 large-calibre
ammunition & parts
2006 28 690 APC & tank parts
2007 1350 009 gas-mask parts
2008 150  propellant samples
2009 88 381  circuit boards, ship
sonar parts
2010 469 959  aircraft parts
2011 900 000 512 155  sonars & parts
2013 6 000 body-armour parts
EcyprT
2003 30450 large ammunition parts
2006 14 756  aircraft ground
E equipment parts
" 2010 732541  aircraft parts
2013 7414 bomb-disposal suits
EsTonIA
{ 2001 5350 firearms
| ETHIOPIA
| 2010 40 786  aircraft parts
Fui
2003 4 137 ammunition
FiNLAND
2001 17 540 1512 firearms & parts
3 2010 2 186 575  aircraft parts
| 2011 334 348  avionics
2013 23 625 bomb-disposal suits
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VaLue Exportep (C$)

WEAPONS
DESTINATION ~ SYSTEMS SUPPORT
ECL NumBer & Munitions ~ SYSTEMS  PARTS COMMENTS
FRANCE
2001 187 075 firearms
2003 1928 114 ammunition
2004 1 321 674  drone parts
2005 94 712  sensor parts
2008 44 462  propellant
2009 3025778 underwater detection
equipment
2010 186 376  aircraft parts
2011 1209982  ship & aircraft
electronic parts
2013 54 138 bomb-disposal suits
2015 239 432 night-vision parts
GABON
2001 458 37 firearms parts
2003 39 ammunition
GERMANY
2001 1759 876 54 039 firearms & parts
2003 71 744 ammunition
2005 556 443 6 638 fire-control system
& parts
2006 86 258 tracked vehicle parts
2009 2 666 underwater detection
equipment
2010 054 427 384 734  data recorders, aviation
related equipment,
aircraft parts
2011 2 257 758 699 392  electronic equipment
& parts
2013 30 303 bomb-disposal suits
2014 2 736 397  simulator spares
18 Export of Military Goods from Canada



GREECE

2001 14 427 firearms

2006 31739 APC parts

2008 10 675 explosives

2010 135 500 43 832  aircraft computer

& parts
2011 389 390 electronic equipment
& parts

2013 63 486 bomb-disposal suits

2015 190 000 night-vision equipment
GREENLAND

2001 9261 firearms

2003 1 880 ammunition

2011 638  radar parts
GUADELOUPE

2001 600 firearms
Guyana

2001 2 625 firearms
Hong Kone

2001 73 369 firearms & ammunition

2003 100 ammunition
HuNGARY

2001 1 765 firearms

2013 17 600 body-armour
InDIA

2001 1 000 firearms

2009 1 813 127 ship for scrap; sonars

2013 606 050 bomb-disposal suits

2017 20 000 ECM system
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VaLue ExporTep (C$)

WEAPONS
DESTINATION  SYSTEMS SUPPORT
ECL NumBer & MUNITIONS SYSTEMS PARTS COMMENTS

INDONESIA
2010 1 658 426 aviation-related
equipment,aircraft
parts
IRELAND
2011 339 520 radar systems
2013 29 148 bomb-disposal suits
ISRAEL
2001 3950 firearms
2003 1 406 ammunition
2006 2662 APC parts
2009 12 519 37 725 naval sensors & parts
2010 452 471  aircraft parts
ITALY
2001 388 949 firearms
2002 18 000  circuit board
2005 292 205 naval gun parts
2006 250 000 radar system
2009 427 184 sonobuoys
2010 752 528  aircraft parts
2011 842 349 529 575 radio equipment
& parts
2014 325 000 80 847  simulator & parts
Ivory CoAsT
2001 200 firearms

20 Export of Military Goods from Canada



JAPAN

2003 109 320 876 044 large-calibre
ammunition
2005 54 171 fire-control parts
2009 626  sonobuoy parts
2010 122382 8 155  aircraft equipment
& parts
2011 93 654 24 284  navigation equipment
& parts
2013 36618 bomb-disposal suits
2014 17 540  sensor parts
2017 25  scuba parts
2024 150 000 video software
JORDAN
2006 1 583  aircraft ground
equipment parts
2010 248 908  aircraft parts
2011 550  air tank parts
2018 909 143 aircraft software
KEnya
2010 82 848  aircraft parts
Korea, REPUBLIC OF
2005 1 831 466 fire-control parts
2006 338 745  tank parts
2009 97 412 monitoring system
for ship
2010 16 000 177 696  aviation-related
equipment, aircraft
parts
2011 1 409 373 14 247  environmental control
system, radios
& aircraft parts
2013 701 523 body-armour
2015 13 000 night-vision equipment
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VALUE ExPoRrTED (C$)

WEAPONS
DESTINATION  SYSTEMS SUPPORT
ECL NumBer & Munitions  Systems ~ PAarts  COMMENTS
Kuwair
2003 24 300 ammunition
2007 7960  gas-mask parts
2010 121 835  aircraft parts
2011 388 230 radios
LEBANON
2010 1 177  aircraft parts
LUXEMBOURG
2001 52 862 69 056 firearms & parts
2006 147 100 220 650  APC parts
2010 2122 520  aircraft parts
2011 301 812 antenna units
Macau
2003 1 560 ammunition
MADAGASCAR
2001 200 firearms
MALAYSIA
2004 488 580 rockets
2010 0 466 494  aircraft parts
2011 144 039  electronic parts
2014 8 132 397 simulators
2018 2  technical data
MEexico
2003 299 927 ammunition
2007 4